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Dominicus Who? Solving the Riddle Posed by a Splendid 
“Venetian” Portrait Dated 1512, at the State Hermitage 
Museum1 

It takes some real quality for a Renaissance portrait to be able to hang close to Giorgione’s 
Judith in the same museum room without fading or being overshadowed2 (Ill. 124). The high 
quality of this problematic picture is further proven by its seventeenth-century attribution to 
Giorgione (who died two years before it was painted) [70, I, p. 105; 15, p. 190]. It is no coinci-
dence that this very portrait was chosen for the dust-jacket of the official catalogue in English 
of the Venetian paintings in the State Hermitage Museum published in the 1990s [31] and has 
recently travelled to Australia along with other masterpieces from St. Petersburg3. Still, its attri-
bution and iconography have proven elusive so far. 

Its current, yet not undisputed attribution to Domenico Capriolo, a minor Giorgionesque 
painter, is untenable on both stylistic and historical grounds4. A comparison with his one undis-
puted portrait of Lelio Torelli, signed and dated 1528 [23, XIX, pp. 210–211; 87, V, pp. 557–558; 
77, XVI, pp. 281–282; 89, IX/3, p. 548, fig. 374], shows that sixteen years later, far from im-
proving as an artist, Domenico Capriolo (if he were the author of the State Hermitage picture) 
would paint in a stiffer, more elementary, much less imaginative and elegant way, having but a 
clumsy grasp on perspective. Comparisons with other questionable portraits occasionally at-

1 In memory of my mother, Fernanda Folesani Perini who loved portraits. I wish to thank Valerio Terraroli, 
Simone Signaroli and Annalisa Gnutti, from Brescia, and Maria Grazia Albertini Ottolenghi, from Pavia, for 
helping me in various ways, confirming facts, indicating relevant bibliography, suggesting ideas, supplying ma-
terials. Conclusions are nevertheless mine. I also wish to thank Carl Brandon Strehlke (Philadelphia Museum 
of Art) for allowing me to reproduce their picture and for providing background information and pics on other 
relevant paintings on the Johnson collection. The powerpoint shown during the conference in St. Petersburg 
can be found in my website on Researchgate.
2 Judith’s stance happens to mirror the one of the Venus pudica in the portrait.
3 It was shown as Portrait of a Young Man by Domenico Capriolo at the National Gallery of Victoria, 
Melbourne, on the exhibition Masterpieces from the Hermitage. The Legacy of Catherine the Great held in 
2015  (www.ngv.vic.gov.au/exhibition/masterpieces-from-the-Hermitage). This picture is neither listed nor 
discussed in [43], possibly because of lingering doubts about its attribution and meaning.
4 It has also been attributed, among others, to Domenico Mancini [23, LXVIII, p. 475; 91, pp. 244–246; 89, 
IX/3, pp. 488–490, fig. 322; 83, p. 116, note 131; 87, XXIII, p. 604], Palma Vecchio [36, pp. 70, 74–75; 65, p. 153, 
n. V. 15; 49, p. 16; rejected by 75, p. 280, n. A34] and a fictitious “Master of Self-portraits” [92, pp. 97, 113–115]: 
its attribution to Capriolo is firmly rejected by Safarik [23, XIX, p. 211], following Adolfo Venturi. Von Hadeln 
does not even mention it in his short entry on Capriolo [87, V, pp. 557–558], unlike its recent remake signed 
S. C. M., where it is called Portrait of a 25-year-old Man and confirmed to the painter [77, XVI, p. 281]. 
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tributed to Capriolo confirm that the State Hermitage picture is of a different cut, much above 
their standards. Nothing changes if — in quest for acceptable stylistic comparisons — we turn 
to the wider and much safer corpus of Capriolo’s religious pictures. Their style is fairly consis-
tent, but lacks originality and shows some peculiar ineptitude in composition, especially when 
it comes to staging archaeological remnants5. Mediocrity is Capriolo’s hallmark6. Mediocrity 
is nowhere evident in the State Hermitage portrait, to the point that it was repeatedly copied 
in Northern Italy throughout the 16th century, by more or less careful and gifted anonymous 
painters7. What struck them most was probably the elegance and originality of its invention and 
composition, regardless of which attribution it bore at their time.

The somewhat defiant stance of its smart sitter, standing in profile, thrusting his left arm 
across the window or balcony sill in the foreground and turning his face to confront the behold-
er (whether it was an entirely new idea or a brilliant reinvention after some lost Giorgionesque 
model), was to strike and inspire painters like Raphael, Palma, and the young Titian who im-
mediately took it up and reworked it in various ways8. Thanks to them, it came down to other 
great artists of the following century such as Rembrandt and Le Brun who adopted it for their 
own self-portraits9. Indeed, this portrait has been occasionally mistaken for a self-portrait of its 
unlikely author, Domenico Capriolo [31, p. 118; 77, XVI, p. 281].

His name was first suggested by Harck in 1896 [31, p. 118], as the obvious solution for the 
riddle posed by a bronze medal painted as if encrusted into the sill and reading: “MDXII — 
DOMINICUS — A[nno] XXV” around the figure of a sitting roebuck (“capriolo” in Italian)10. 
This roebuck is fairly similar to the one painted a few decades earlier by Jacometto at the back of 
his portrait of the Venetian nobleman Alvise Contarini (1443–1523: [23, XVIII, pp. 74–76]) as 
part of his personal emblem [54, p. 226; 51, p. 58; 66, pp. 240–243, n. 96; 3, I, p. 98 and II, p. 117; 

5 See especially the allegorical picture sold at Sotheby’s on July 11th, 1979, lot n. 14 as Domenico Capri-
olo (subsequently attributed alternatively to Domenico Campagnola, Vincenzo Catena and, preposterously 
enough, even Lorenzo Lotto).
6 He is numbered “fra i più deboli rappresentanti dell’arte cinquecentesca in Treviso”, which is quite provin-
cial and marginal in its own right [89, IX/3, p. 545].
7 Lists of copies in [87, XXIII, p. 604; 36, pp. 69–74; pp. 208–209; 31, p. 119]. Of some interest is the unfaithful 
copy portraying Domenico de’ Medici, painted and signed by “Antonio da Correggio” (aka Antonio Bernieri) 
and dated 1587, in the deposits of the Pinacoteca Malaspina, Pavia, unrecorded in [62; 93], but illustrated in the 
Museum files (inv. P 126) and in earlier, complete manuscript catalogues written in 1832 and 1900. (A visual 
reconstruction of the display of the Malaspina pictures in 1843 shows the portrait in a prominent position at 
eye level [62, p. 15]).
8 The relationship between the invention of this picture and Titian’s portrait of a man in blue (aka L’Aretino) 
in the National Gallery, London is reversed by Charles Hope [75, p. 280, n. A 34], but see Gilbert [38, p. 205, 
n. 88] on a similar case: “It is natural to think Savoldo followed Titian, and he may well have done, but there 
is a good deal to be said for the converse view”. Similar stances can be found in Palma’s portraits [83, p. 116, 
n. 131; 77, XVI, p. 281] and in many pictures attributed to Giorgione. As for Raphael, suffice it to quote the 
double portrait of Navagero and Beazzano (1516) formerly in Pietro Bembo’s collection [54, pp. 45–46; 51, p. 31; 
5, pp. 260–261, n. 4.16 and 346; 41, p. 162 and 164, fig. 173]; Baldassarre Castiglione’s portrait in the Louvre [41, 
p. 159 and 161, fig. 169] and most specifically the Portrait of a young man in Poland [41, pp. 170–171, fig. 180]. 
Even the famous portrait of Bindo Altoviti (1518) may be considered a further development of this seminal 
idea, in reverse [41, pp. 165–166, fig. 174].
9 For Le Brun’s Self-portrait at the Uffizi see e.g. [71, pp. 37–38, n. 5]; for Rembrandt’s Self-portrait dated 
1640 at the National Gallery, London, see [82, pp. 385–387, n. 256].
10 Mistaken for a mule in [75, p. 280, n. A34].
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61, pp. 57v–58, figs. 45–46]. Still, given that the painter Domenico Capriolo was born in 1494, 
in 1512 he was not 25, but merely 18 — which excludes that he is the sitter of the picture11, as 
much as he cannot be its painter, for this cannot be his signature [75, p. 280, n. A. 83]. In any 
case this is the portrait of a man of means, not of a young, obscure and rather inept artist. 

The sitter is proud of his elegant attire, of his learning (shown by the bound booklet in his 
hands, possibly a collection of handwritten poems) and of his means (witnessed by his setting, 
within a palace boasting an arcade designed according to the updated principles of Renaissance 
architecture and hosting the statue of a headless and armless Venus pudica placed in a niche be-
hind the sitter, possibly the most important item in his collection)12. What can be seen beyond 
the arcade is a characteristic Quattrocento Venetian church placed in a field. The chimneys in 
the house beyond the church confirm that the location is somewhere within the vast borders 
of Venetian territories, but not in Venice. While this Venus is not listed in the survey of antiq-
uities and collections from Venice and her territories drafted by Marcantonio Michiel between 
1521 and 1543 [51; 54], it is pretty obvious that this is the portrait of a gentleman and a collec-
tor (a bit like Andrea Odoni, portrayed by Lotto and recorded by Michiel [54, pp. 152–164; 51, 
pp. 51–53]), rather than of an artist or a dealer.

A vital clue to identify him is provided by a contemporary anonymous picture in the Phil-
adelphia Museum of Art (Ill. 125) portraying possibly the same young gentleman, or possibly 
one of his close relatives (a brother or a cousin, for his features are very much alike), wearing 
similar garments boasting the very same bright colours arranged according to roughly the same 
pattern13. He is set against the background of a lake. Overgenerously ascribed to Boltraffio by 
Bernard Berenson when he sold it to an American wealthy lawyer, John G. Johnson [6, I, p. 173, 
n. 268; 47, p. 3, n. 268]14, this American picture was thought to be connected to Verona [48, 
pp. 13–14, n. 268], where the State Hermitage picture comes from: in fact, the latter was docu-
mented in the Muselli collection throughout the seventeenth century [70, I, p. 105; 15, p. 190; 
25, pp. 59, 61–62; 26, p. 194]. Yet, the lake behind the young man in the Philadelphia picture is 
easily identifiable as the Lake of Iseo, near Brescia, because of the peculiar shape of its shores, 
its surrounding mountains, and the small island featuring on a side (Montisola). Judging from 
the viewpoint taken, the young man is standing in Capriolo, a small village to the south of the 
lake, the original imperial fiefdom of the noble Brescian family of the same name (Capriolo 
or Caprioli), where they possessed an unadorned castle looking onto the now closed parish 
church of saints Gervasius and Protasius, rebuilt in the 19th century [30, p. 54; 72, p. 222; 74, 

11 This is deemed irrelevant in [31, p.119], but is agreed by many, e.g. [65, p. 153, n. V. 15; 75, p. 280, n. A34.]
12 I have not been able to identify it in [44, VIII/1, pp. 192–230 and VIII/2, pp. 132–150; 40, pp. 316–333; 9, 
pp. 59–64; 67, I, pp. 172–175, pls. 339–345 and 317–345, pls. 391–632; VI, pp. 78–86, 175;] (see also note 26), 
although it is fairly close to a drawing by Pierre Jacques dated “1576” of a statue usually — but not undisputed-
ly — identified with the Medici Venus. At the time this statue was probably in Rome, possibly in the Della Valle 
collection, but its origin is somewhat obscure [68, p. 124 and pl. 41 bis; 21, pp. 519–523, pl. 81; 40, pp. 325–328, 
n. 88; 9, p. 61, n. 14].
13 A portrait of the famous Elia Capriolo ascribed to Ferramola (still in the family possession [86, II, p. 476]) 
shows that lean, elongated faces with straight noses, arched eyebrows and high cheekbones were common 
family features.
14 Updated information is available in the on-line catalogue of the John G. Johnson Collection: www.phil-
amuseum.org/collections/permanent/1012026.html?muIR=1631557143/111  (accessed 1  January 2017). The 
picture is not on display.
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p. 209]. The family also owned the nearby fiefdoms of Paratico, Sarnico and Palazzolo15. Their 
coat of arms originally featured a rampant yellow roebuck with a protruding red tongue against 
a pale blue ground. Thanks to an imperial decree, since the 17th century this has been quartered 
with a black crow perched on a dark green branch of juniper, which is the coat of arms of the 
region of Valachia [22, I, p. 229; 46, I, p. 322; 85, App., I, pp. 508–509; 78, p. 6]. This refers to 
the military deeds of one Tommaso Capriolo, who, together with his brother Camillo, fought 
in the Flanders, Hungary, and Transylvania, where he was also appointed a governor [23, XIX, 
pp. 214–217; 73, pp. 451–456; 78, p. 6].

Gold yellow and dark red are the dominant colours of the clothes worn by both the State 
Hermitage gentleman and his American counterpart or relative, while light blue is the colour 
of the decoration of the bonnet and of the binding of the book in the State Hermitage portrait. 
They all happen to be part of their family livery and are among the noblest colours in the he-
raldic ranking16. 

The Capriolo Brescian family, still extant [73, p. 225; 22, I, p. 229; 78; 46, I, p. 322; 85, App., 
I, p. 509; ignored by 7 and 45]17, is totally unrelated to the painter identified by Harck, who 
just happens to be homonymous with them. It used to be a very large family, including several 
branches, most of them related by marriage with members of other equally prolific, multi-
branched and noble families from the same city, such as the Martinengos and the Avogadros. 
Many of the Capriolos became famous because of their writings, their military or diplomatic 
deeds, as hinted above, or their patronage of music [19, pp. 39–40, 146, 223–224, 239, 241; 63, I, 
pp. 234–237; 23, XIX, pp. 214–219; 73, pp. 158–159, 183–185, 217, 225–229, 269–270, 389–390, 
443–445, 451–456; 58, p. 125; 88, pp. 19–20 and 95–96; 30, pp. 54, 70, 82, 89, 115, 228, 249]. 
The most famous man of letters is probably Elia Capriolo, who published a history of Brescia 
written in Latin in 1505 [17; 19, p. 146; 23, XIX, pp. 218–219; 73, pp. 183–185; 81, pp. 287–297]. 
At the time he was also in administrative charge of the building of the Loggia. He belongs to 
the generation before Domenico’s. None of his known children bears this name18, but he had 
some brothers (Giovanni, Carlo, Angelo) [81, pp. 288, n. 4 and 296]19and four male cousins, 
including Luigi (or Alvise) [78, pp. 4–6], who owned a famous collection of Roman antiquities 

15 On the village of Capriolo see www.enciclopediabresciana.it/enciclopedia/index.php?title=CAPRIOLO, 
and also [30, p. 54]. Archaeological discoveries (bronze statues, coins) occasionally took place in the Capriolos’ 
suburban properties: cf. [72, pp. 39–40; 74, p. 41]. As for Verona, Costanzo Capriolo (son of Camillo and Nosira 
Averoldi) was a governor in Verona, where he died in 1609 [78, p. 6]: he might have brought part of his family 
portraits with him.
16 The 1662 Muselli inventory [15, pp. 175–192, esp. 190] indicates it is a livery: “Un ritratto di Giorgione con 
un berettino bizzarro vestito a divisa di veluto e broccato, con un ferraiolo foderato di pelli di volpe con archi-
tettura et una statua di marmo senza testa, con tutte due le mani tiene un libro: è maggiore del naturale et è il 
più bel quadro che si sappi di Giorgione” (italics mine). As for the ranking and meaning of red and yellow in 
Italian coats-of-arms, see contemporary handbooks such as [53, pp. 17–25, 47–51, 57–58] and [79, fols. 5r–6r, 
7r/v, 11v–13r, 17r–18v, 24r/v, 27r/v and passim]. Incidentally, these are the same colours of the Bentivoglios in 
Bologna, even if the Philadelphia picture has been wrongly connected with the Pepolis (also from Bologna, not 
Verona) [48, pp. 13–14, n. 268], whose colours are black and white in a chequered pattern. On contemporary 
dress code in Brescia, see [13], where the present picture is also illustrated.
17 See also www.enciclopediabresciana.it/enciclopedia/index.php?title=CAPRIOLI.nobili (accessed 1  Janu-
ary 2017).
18 Their names are: Marcantonio (†1507), Girolamo, Quinto Probo [81, pp. 295, 297, 309].
19 Angelo must have had no offsprings, for he was a Carmelitan friar [73, pp. 225–229; 81, p. 296; 78, p. 4].



Giovanna Perini Folesani546

[84, p. 19]20. Domenico must have been the offspring of one of these21. Notwithstanding the 
literary and social ambitions shown in his portrait, Domenico failed to gain eternal fame for 
himself. He may have died young, shortly after this portrait was completed. If this is the case, 
there is some tragic irony in it.

The year 1512 was not an ordinary year in the history of Brescia (and of the Capriolos). As a 
city state, after a short period under Milanese rule, in 1426 Brescia chose to become part of the 
neighbouring Venetian Republic [4; 34, pp. 59–63; 86, II, pp. 26–78, 227–296; 56, pp. 105–106; 
88, esp. 27–65]. In 1509, it surrendered to the French troops, and some of its noblemen (includ-
ing Girolamo, son of Bartolomeo Capriolo, and his nephew Costanzo) were bestowed aristo-
cratic titles by the King of France Louis XII. Some years later, the city rose up in arms against 
the French, dispelled them, but, after a short siege, it was conquered again by the troops of 
Gaston de Foix-Nemours, a relative of the French King. They ransacked and looted it between 
February 19th and 24th 1512 [84, pp. 289–296; 86, II, pp. 259–270; 35]. Over ten thousand people 
died. Many noblemen (especially the ones more involved with the Venetian ruling or faithful to 
it) were beheaded. Others, like Elia Capriolo and his branch of the family, had to pay a ransom 
[81, pp. 295–296]. Everybody lost money, gems, silverware, art collections [64, p. 30] — whatev-
er could be taken away, on top of life and honour. Costanzo Capriolo lost the document proving 
his newly acquired French title [85, App., I, pp. 508–509]22. After the sack, everybody (especial-
ly people with means) left the city and fled to the countryside or the hills, wherever they had 
possessions, in order to survive the plague raging in the city, whose streets and churches were 
strayed with unburied corpses. Meanwhile, Gaston the Foix and his troops also left the Brescian 
territory, heading to the south-east. A couple of months later, in April, Gaston de Foix was se-
riously wounded during the battle of Ravenna and died a few days later. 

Thus, the portrait of this twenty-five year-old Brescian aristocrat named Domenico Cap-
riolo (or Caprioli) was painted in the spring of 151223, in the aftermath of the sack of his city 
and possibly of the French general’s death. The fur-lined coat haphazardly hanging from his 
right shoulder and the bright green grass in the countryside indicate that the long, dire winter 
is finally over. In this context, his defiant stance acquires its full meaning. A lucky survivor, he 
is making a point: he is not just a survivor, he stands unbent, his means and his collections are 
virtually unscathed, and he can look forward to a brighter future. As for his totemic symbol in 
the bronze medal, the roebuck quietly lying down rather than being rampant, it might be no 
coincidence if it looks like Alvise Contarini’s personal emblem. Some Contarinis from Venice 
held offices in Brescia. In particular, Domenico Contarini had been the captain of Brescia at 

20 On Brescian collections of antiquities and antiquarian studies, see also [1; 29, pp. 177–178; 37; 59; 64, 
pp. 30–32]
21 The Capriolo family tree partly drawn in [78] has several incomplete branches, especially in the 15th and 
early 16th century. Suffice it to say that there is no mention of Elia’s offspring, that his cousin Luigi’s is deemed 
incomplete and includes only a son and a daughter and that we cannot be sure if the lists of the children of 
Luigi’s brothers Bartolomeo, Antonio and Francesco are complete. It is worth checking in Brescia, in the papers 
of the Capriolo family archive, to which [78] had no access.
22 Amidst the local chroniclers of the Sack there is one Faustino Caprioli [35, II].
23 In Brescia, Venetian chronology (which is different from ours, for up to 1797 the new year would start on 
March 1st) is rarely used before mid-16th century. However, this is irrelevant for the true date of this picture, 
because after March 1st Venetian chronology and ours always coincide [16, pp. 11–12, 341].
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the beginning of the previous decade [23, XXVIII, pp. 139–142, esp. 140; 80, p. 53]. When he 
left office, he was presented with an elegant manuscript dated September 13th 1505, the copy 
of an imperial privilege to the city allegedly granted by the first Holy Roman Emperor, Charles 
the Great (Carolus Magnus) [80]. When he had first seen the original manuscript during a sur-
vey of the Brescian territory, he was accompanied by a group of Brescian noblemen, including 
Francesco Capriolo, obviously some relative of Domenico’s [80, p. 54]. Whether deeper links 
have run between the Contarinis and the Capriolos, it is not known at present. The coincidence 
of the first names of the mature Venetian aristocrat and of the young Brescian nobleman in the 
portrait may be just fortuitous24. The Capriolos moved from their original fiefdom to Brescia in 
the 14th century when they built their palace, still standing in the city centre [2, p. 19; 14, p. 175; 
76, p. 111].

A model for architects in the age of Eclecticism [69, pl. V], it still shows 14th century fea-
tures, but it does not include any arcade resembling the one in the picture, showing Corinthian 
capitols reminiscent of the ancient ones from the Roman Theatre in Brescia, at the time part 
of the Maggi family palace (later to house the Gambaras) [11]. Although the Capriolo palace 
looked onto the adjoining church and convent of Santa Maria delle Grazie, which was part 
of the same block and has undergone several changes over the centuries [52, pp. 384–405], 
the suburban setting of the view in the portrait may indicate that it is set inside the namesake 
fortress of Capriolo, imaginatively refurbished for the occasion and looking onto the aforesaid 
church of Saints Gervasius and Protasius.

As for the Venus pudica depicted therein, it is hard to identify it. It is neither mentioned nor 
reproduced in Rossi’s account of Brescian antiquities [72; 74], which must mean that a century 
later it was long gone and forgotten. It looks fairly close to the one allegedly unearthed in Rome, 
now universally known as Medici Venus in the Uffizi. Pierre Jacques’ drawing after it, dated 
1576, shows what it looked like before undergoing thorough restoration, but after her originally 
severed head had already been put back into place [68, p. 124 and pl.41bis]. More interestingly, 
the same Brescian Venus, reshaped into a living figure of elongated, Mannerist proportions 
stepping out of a similar niche in the wall, may have been the model for the picture now in 
the Borghese Gallery in Rome, invented by a very mediocre Tuscan painter sometime around 
1520 [90, IX/V, pp. 371–372 and fig. 202; 20, II, pp. 19–20, fig and entry 17; 55, p. 238, n. 425]. 
Officially named Andrea di Giovanni Antonio Piccinelli, he worked as a painter in both Siena 
and Florence, but he had been born in Brescia from Brescian parents in 1487 — hence, his nick-
name, Brescianino. He happened to be the very same age as the sitter of the State Hermitage 
portrait, and his first training as an artist must have taken place in his native city26.

24 The same may apply to the harts marking the Civran and Contarini estate properties in Venice: https://ven-
icewiki.org/wiki/scultura-esterna (Jan. 2017) (especially the slabs marked CN12 and CN114, DD338, CS224(l) 
and 278).
25 A very similar statue of Venus (featuring restored head, legs and one arm) is also depicted in a contempo-
rary allegorical painting formerly in Dresden, known as The Astrologist, by an anonymous Venetian painter of 
the 16th century: see [65, p. 152, n. V. 9 and fig. 237].
26 He had been in Tuscany since 1505, active mostly in Siena, but also in Florence. Thus he may have met 
Savoldo in 1508 [8; 90, IX/V, pp. 357–373; 33]. His portrait of a youth in Philadelphia [90, IX/V, pp. 368–369, 
fig. 200] is vaguely reminiscent of Raphael’s portraiture, as much as of Andrea del Sarto’s — and of the State 
Hermitage portrait. 
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Like many Brescian expats, he may have gone back to Brescia shortly after the sack, to check 
on his family and/or possessions: he may have seen the statue on that occasion, or he may have 
had youthful memories of it, or he may have acquired drawings after it from fellow Brescians in 
Central Italy like, say, Giovanni Antonio da Brescia [23, LVI, pp. 281–285] who made a living 
by copying ancient statues as soon as they were unearthed in Rome, be they the Laocoon or the 
Mazarin Venus27. Hosts of great artists throughout Italy, from Benozzo Gozzoli, to Raphael and 
Michelangelo would also copy such antiquities28. 

Still, this tells us nothing about the author of the Capriolo portrait. There is no question 
that he is a good, even a great artist. Brescia has a long-standing tradition of competent and 
even excellent native portrait painters, from Romanino to Moretto. Other Lombard painters, 
like Altobello Melone, also portrayed Brescian nobility, and so did several Venetian painters, 
including Bartolomeo Veneto [57], although none of them was probably back to Brescia until 
1516, when the city was finally reunited to the Venetian Republic. There is one great Brescian 
painter of whom we know nothing between December, 1508 (when he registered as a master 
in the painter’s guild in Florence) [58, pp. 39–41; 60, pp. 26, 316–317] and 1521, when he was 
documented in Venice, summoned to Treviso to complete an altarpiece which had been left un-
finished by Marco Pensaben [60, pp. 94–97, n. I. 1]. In 1521, this painter, named Giovan Girol-
amo Savoldo, was about thirty-nine or older [87, XXIX, pp. 510–512; 89, IX/3, pp. 745–749; 12, 
pp. 1016–1035; 58, p. 26; 60, p. 316, ad annum 1498]. Possibly a member of the lesser Brescian 
nobility [72, p. 502; 58, pp. 13–19; 2, p. 180], he did not start painting that late. He may be put 
forth as a likely candidate for the State Hermitage portrait by default. 

Conversant with Tuscan and Roman painting, as much as with the Venetian and Lombard 
schools (he was in Parma in 1506, already a master) [60, p. 31629], he had at least a smattering 
of Flemish painting too. (He was married to a Flemish woman, of whom we know little but her 
first name, Maria. We may wonder whether she came from a family of painters, for Flemish 
influence is obvious in some of Savoldo’s works) [58, pp. 26, 32, 35; 60, pp. 20–21, 87–89; 27; 
50]30. His later, well known ability to render the lustre of shining silks and shimmering velvets 

27 See also The Warburg Institute Iconographic Database — Gods & Myths — Venus at: http://warburg.sas.
ac.uk/vpc/VPC_search/subcats.php?cat_1=5&cat2=43 (Jan. 2017).
28 See e.g. The Warburg Institute Iconographic Database at: http://warburg.sas.ac.uk/vpc/VPC_search/sub-
cats.php?cat_1=5&cat2=43&cat_3=1538&cat_4=1940&cat_5=1867 (Jan. 2017).
29 Connections between Emilian sovereign city states (e.g. Carpi and Correggio) and Brescia are numerous, 
especially thanks to the family relations between the Gambaras and both the Pio da Carpis and the da Correg-
gios, but in the case of Parma its Brescian links (later bolstered by the Rossi family, originating in Parma) have 
something to do with the Capriolos, namely with Timotea Capriolo (†1490), a sister of Alvise’s and a cousin 
of Elia’s, Augustinian prioress first in Parma, then in her native city, in the newly established church of Santa 
Croce, where she was summoned by her brother Bartolomeo [24, pp. 10 note 23, 18–23, 26, 32, 37, 46, 76, 82]. 
This may partly account for Savoldo’s documented stay in Parma in 1506, especially considering that another 
Capriolo, named Francesca, became prioress in Santa Croce after Timotea’s death, supervising the completion 
of the church and its painterly decoration, including Savoldo’s Deposition, later in Berlin [24, pp. 32, 34–38; 32, 
pp. 113–115, n. 35; 18, p. 81]. Francesca (†1516) was still the head of the monastery in 1512, during the Sack [24, 
pp. 38–39, 41–42]. For the role played by prioresses and abbesses in Italian early Cinquecento convents and for 
their art patronage, see [61].
30 In fact we also know that she was a widow with two children, probably from Tiel (a village not far from 
where Bosch was born and lived, today known as Bois-le-Duc or s’ Hertogenbosch) [50, p. 78]. Her previous 
husband might have been either an Italian tradesman, or a Flemish merchant, craftsman or artist [60, p. 319]. 
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finds a timid prelude in this picture, in the brocade of the sitter’s jacket. On the other hand, 
the architectural setting in this picture features grey stone, foreign to Brescian tradition, where 
white marble and bricks are more common. It points rather to Florentine or central Italian 
architecture, anticipating Bronzino. 

The painter’s apparent ability to portray characters, as well as facial features, may recall 
Andrea del Sarto (one of Piero di Cosimo’s most gifted pupils), as much as earlier and contem-
porary Venetian and Lombard portraits. The style of this picture matches no extant portrait by 
either the best Florentine, or the most prestigious Lombard and Venetian painters of the time. 
Indeed, a recent London exhibition on Giorgione proves just how vague and contradictory the 
reconstruction of the latter’s oeuvre still is [28, pp. 36–69, nos. 1–15]. Because of its undeniable 
qualities31, this portrait may well be the earliest known work of a great painter who was later to 
assume a better defined, stronger personality. Of course, this is no debut, but it may become the 
starting point to reconstruct Savoldo’s oeuvre in his early years on a different, possibly firmer 
ground32.
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Abstract. The splendid portrait in the State Hermitage Museum dated 1512, usually attributed to Domenico 
Capriolo (1494–1528), is, in fact, a riddle. The bronze medal painted on the window sill showing a crouching 
roebuck (capriolo in Italian) surrounded by the inscription “MDXII  — Dominicus  — A. XXV” is generally 
mistaken for a signature and referred to its painter, sometimes identified as the sitter as well, regardless of the 
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fact that by 1512 the painter Domenico Capriolo from Treviso should have been 18, not 25. Besides, the sitter is 
clearly a gentleman, not an artist. This attribution is even less tenable on account of the style, quality, and iconog-
raphy of the picture, when compared to Capriolo’s undistinguished documented paintings. Thus, the inscription 
must be referred solely to the sitter (the roebuck being part of his family coat-of-arms, or a personal emblem: e.g. 
roebucks and/or harts were emblems of some members of the Contarini family in Venice since the late 14th cen-
tury) and provides an obvious clue to his identification. Also the headless and almost armless antique statue of a 
Venus pudica in the background, clearly in the sitter’s possession, might provide a useful hint, just like the view 
of a Quattrocento church at the end of an imposing arcade with Corinthian columns ostensibly alluding to the 
sitter’s patrician palace. The peculiar façade of the church points to a location within the Venetian dominion and 
so does the known provenance of the painting. In the 17th century it featured prominently in the famous Muselli 
collection in Verona as a work by Giorgione (d. 1510), and as such it was largely copied in Northern Italy up to 
1587 and possibly even later. This early attribution is also untenable, but at least it acknowledges the remarkable 
quality of the picture. The original pose struck by the sitter was immediately imitated by Titian and even Raphael 
for some of their male portraits painted in the years 1513–1520. Via them, it came to influence 17th–century 
French and Netherlandish portraiture, as is proven by Le Brun’s Self-portrait in the Uffizi, Florence (1683), and 
by Rembrandt’s Self-portrait (1640) at the National Gallery, London. On the other hand, its composition looks 
related to contemporary Central Italian portraits. If all this is correct, it points to the identification of a brilliant 
“Venetian” painter, well above the standards of Bartolomeo Veneto, Palma the elder, Marco Basaiti, Giovanni 
Cariani, Bernardino Licinio (and also of Lombard painters like Altobello Melone or the Piazzas) etc. and yet not 
unaware of them all. Albeit conversant with Giorgione’s and Palma’s work, this painter is familiar with Floren-
tine painting as well. The fact that the sitter wears the same jacket as the young guy portrayed at about the same 
time in Lombardy against the background of the Lake of Iseo in a picture now in Philadelphia, equally boasting 
a Verona provenance suggests that they both wear a family livery, corresponding to the one of the aristocratic 
Capriolo family from Brescia (unrelated to the painter of the same name from Treviso). Their original fiefdoms 
overlooked the aforesaid Lake and included the village of Capriolo (hence their family name). Thus, its painter 
may well be somebody, like the Brescian painter Savoldo, whose work in the 1510s is still untraced and undocu-
mented and who spent a period of his early life in Florence. The fact that this portrait was made in the aftermath 
of the bloody Sack of Brescia (February 1512) may well account for the return of the painter home to check on 
his family and belongings, as many other Brescian expats did. 

Keywords: Domenico Capriolo; portrait of Domenico Capriolo (or Caprioli) from Brescia; Giovan Girol-
amo Savoldo; Muselli Collection; Verona; the sack of Brescia; 1512; Brescian collections of antiquities; State 
Hermitage Museum.
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Аннотация. Превосходный портрет из собрания Государственного Эрмитажа, датируемый 1512 г. 
и приписываемый Доменико Каприоло (1494–1528), остается неразгаданной загадкой. Представленную 
на парапете бронзовую медаль с изображением косули (ит. capriolo) и надписью по краю «MDXII — 
Dominicus — A. XXV» ошибочно принимают за подпись и соотносят с художником, полагая, что это 
автопортрет, даже несмотря на то, что в 1512 г. Каприоло из Тревизо было 18 лет, а не 25. Не говоря уже 
о том, что моделью, очевидно, был дворянин, а художник дворянином не был. Еще менее вероятной эта 
атрибуция выглядит, если принять во внимание стиль, художественное качество и иконографию доку-
ментированных произведений Каприоло, не отличающихся выдающимися художественными качества-
ми. Следовательно, надпись следует соотносить не с художником, но с моделью (косуля может быть ча-
стью герба или личной эмблемой: например, в Венеции с конца XIV в. косуля была эмблемой различных 
представителей семейства Контарини). Наравне с  лишенной головы и  рук античной статуей Венеры 
Пудики (Venus Pudica) на заднем плане, очевидно из коллекции изображенного человека, медаль дает 
ключ к определению его личности. Другая подсказка, указывающая, что речь идет о Венецианской обла-
сти, — церковь эпохи кватроченто, вид на которую открывается из импозантной аркады коринфского 
ордера, явно демонстрирующей, что изображенный был владельцем патрицианского дворца. В XVII в. 
эта картина находилась в  знаменитой коллекции Музелли в  Вероне как работа Джорджоне (умер 
в 1510 г.) — в Северной Италии портрет копировали до 1587 г., а возможно, и позже. Эта ранняя атри-
буция неверна, но она по крайней мере закрепляет факт признания высокого художественного досто-
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инства портрета. Своеобразная поза модели была тут же заимствована Тицианом, и даже Рафаэлем для 
ряда портретов, которые были написаны в 1513–1520 гг. Через них такую позу переняли французские 
и нидерландские портретисты XVII в., что подтверждают «Автопортрет» (1683) Ш. Лебрена из Уффици 
и «Автопортрет» (1640) Рембрандта из Национальной галереи в Лондоне. С другой стороны, компози-
ция обнаруживает связь с современными портретами XVI в., исполненными в Центральной Италии.

Если все вышесказанное верно, то портрет можно атрибутировать кому-либо из блестящих вене-
цианских художников, превосходящему Бартоломео Венето, Якопо Пальму Старшего, Марко Базаити, 
Джованни Кариани, Бернардино Личинио (а также ломбардских мастеров, например, Альтобелло Ме-
лоне или Пьяцца) и др., но при этом знакомому с их творческими поисками. Хотя этому художнику 
близки художественные установки Джорджоне и Пальмы, он не чужд и флорентийских идей. Костюм 
модели близок к тому, что можно видеть на молодом человеке с портрета на фоне озера Изео в Ломбар-
дии (из Филадельфии), причем этот портрет — также веронского происхождения, и это предполагает, 
что оба героя представлены в колете цветов аристократической семьи Каприоло из Брешии (не свя-
занной с художником-однофамильцем из Тревизо). Их вотчины выходили на вышеупомянутое озеро 
и включали деревню Каприоло (отсюда — фамилия). Возможно, портрет написал кто-либо из бреши-
анских мастеров (подобных Савольдо), чье творчество 1510-х годов мало документировано и до сих 
пор мало известно, и кто жил в юности во Флоренции. Тот факт, что этот портрет был сделан после 
кровавой осады Брешии (февраль 1512 г.), вполне можно объяснить возвращением художника домой, 
чтобы проведать семью и собственность, как это делали многие другие изгнанники. 

Ключевые слова: Доменико Каприоло; портрет Доменико Каприоло (или Каприоли) из Брешии; 
Джован Джироламо Савольдо; коллекция Муселли; Верона; осада Брешии; 1512; Брешианские коллек-
ции древностей; Государственный Эрмитаж.


